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ORDINANCE NO.       

 

 

AN ORDINANCE REZONING AND CHANGING THE ZONING MAP FROM 1 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) DISTRICT TO PLANNED UNIT 2 

DEVELOPMENT (PUD) DISTRICT FOR THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS THE 3 

LEANDER REHABILITATION CENTER PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 4 

PROJECT LOCATED ALONG 10701 LAKELINE MALL DRIVE.   5 

 6 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN: 7 

 8 

PART 1.  Leander Rehabilitation Center (“Leander Rehabilitation PUD”) is comprised of 9 

approximately 446 acres of land located generally along North F.M. 620 Road, northeast of 10 

its intersection with U.S. 183 in Williamson County.  This ordinance amends 24.46 acres 11 

of the Leander Rehabilitation PUD and is more particularly described in Exhibit “A” (the 12 

“Property”).   13 

  14 

PART 2. The Leander Rehabilitation PUD was approved by the Texas General Land 15 

Office on January 16, 1998 by Order of the Special Board of Review (the “Original 16 

Order”) and amended by the Second Order of the Special Board of Review on February 25, 17 

1998, the Notice of Development Plan Revision in Lieu of Third Order of the Special 18 

Board of Review on September 20, 2010, Ordinance No. 20080327-053, Ordinance No. 19 

20090402-050, Ordinance No. 20140626-135, and Ordinance No. 20190620-154, and 20 

eight administrative amendments approved by the director of the Housing and Planning  21 

Department. 22 

 23 

PART 3.   The zoning map established by Section 25-2-191 of the City Code is amended 24 

to change the base district from planned unit development (PUD) district to planned unit 25 

development (PUD) district on approximately 24.46 acres of land, described in Zoning 26 

Case No. C814-97-0001.15, on file at the Housing and Planning Department, and generally 27 

located along 10701 Lakeline Mall Drive, in the City of Austin, Williamson County, 28 

Texas, and generally identified on the map attached as Exhibit “B”.   29 

 30 

PART 4.  Development of and uses within the Leander Rehabilitation PUD shall conform 31 

to the limitations and conditions set forth in the Original Order and subsequent 32 

amendments.  If this ordinance and the attached exhibits conflict, this ordinance controls.  33 

Except as otherwise specifically provided by this ordinance, all other rules, regulations, 34 

and ordinances of the City in effect at the time of permit application apply to development 35 

within the Property.  36 
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PART 5.   The attached exhibits are incorporated into this ordinance in their entirety as 1 

though set forth fully in the text of this ordinance.  The exhibits are as follows: 2 

 3 

  Exhibit A: Legal Description 4 

  Exhibit B: Zoning Map 5 

  Exhibit C: Land Use Plan 6 

  Exhibit D:  Circulation and Drives (Parcels COR, CRE-9 and a portion of  7 

     CRE-8) 8 

  Exhibit E: Circulation and Drives (Parcels CO-1 and COR-4) 9 

 10 

PART 6.  The revised Land Use Plan attached to this ordinance as Exhibit “C”, amends 11 

notes No. 15 and No. 16, and adds note No. 18; each note relating to circulation and drives 12 

within the Leander Rehabilitation PUD.   13 

 14 

PART 7.  The revised Exhibit “D”, and Exhibit “E”, attached to this ordinance identify 15 

and illustrate the design of Circulations and Drives for certain parcels located on the 16 

Property. 17 

 18 

PART 8. In all other respects the terms and conditions of the Land Use Plan as amended 19 

remain in effect.  20 

 21 

PART 9.  This ordinance takes effect on     , 2021. 22 

 23 

 24 

PASSED AND APPROVED 25 

 26 

       § 27 

       § 28 

                 , 2021  § _____________________________________ 29 

                Steve Adler 30 

                    Mayor 31 

 32 

 33 

APPROVED: ______________________ ATTEST: _____________________________ 34 

       Anne L. Morgan      Jannette S. Goodall 35 

         City Attorney                 City Clerk 36 

 37 

 38 
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C814-97-0001.05C814-97-0001.07

C814-97-0001.10

C814-97-0001.12

C814-97-0001.09

C14-96-0101

C14-2011-0089

C14-98-0254

C14-2014-0012

C14-2007-0218

C14-03-0048

C814-97-0001.12

C14-04-0164

C14-98-0253

C814-97-0001.11

C14-2017-0136

N SH 45 W WB

N SH 45 W EB

N FM 620 RD SB

N FM 620 RD NB

LAKELINE MALL DR

LYNDHURST ST

SH 45 WB TO US 183 RAMP

NORTH LAKE CREEK PKWY

US 183 TO SH 45 EB RAMP

LAKE CREEK PKWY

TURNBULL LOOP

STONEHEDGE DR

N FM 620 EB AT LAKE CREEK TRN
N FM 620 WB AT LAKE CREEK TRN

PUD

CH

PUD

GR

GR

MF-4

GR

MF-6

PUD

PUD

GR

GR

MF-3-CO

GR

GR

GR-MU

CS-MU-CO

LO

CS

DR

UNDEV

C814-97-0001.07

99-2110

2007-0218

86-022
83-148

06-0212

98-0254

00-2148

96-0101

98-0253

04-0164

00-2107

C814-97-0001

85-360 RC

85-366 RC

SP-89-0214C
SP-05-1595C

SP-03-0406D

SP-95-0202C

SP-01-0272C

SP-03-0379C

R85-360 RC

RETAIL

HOG FARM

SP-99-2198C

APARTMENTS

OPEN\RETAIL\CENTER
DETENTION\AREA

99-2110

85-360 RC

96-0101

R85-360 RC

UNDEV

85-360 RC

UNDEV

UNDEV
UNDEV

96-0101

UNDEV

UNDEV

R85-360 RC

ZONING

± This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.
This product has been produced by the Housing and Planning Department for the sole purpose of
geographic reference. No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or

ZONING CASE#: C814-97-0001.14
SUBJECT TRACT

!

! !

!

!! PENDING CASE
ZONING BOUNDARY

1 " = 400 '
Created: 1/20/2021
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Exhibit C

kate.kniejski
Line

kate.kniejski
Line

kate.kniejski
Text Box
FOR PARCELS COR, CRE-9, AND A PORTION OF CRE-8 AS IDENTIFIED IN THE APPROVED EXHIBIT D.

kate.kniejski
Text Box
16. MAJOR INTERNAL DRIVES FOR PARCELS COR, CRE-9, AND A PORTION OF CRE-8 SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EXHIBIT D.

kate.kniejski
Text Box
18. MAJOR INTERNAL DRIVES FOR PARCELS CO-1 AND COR-4 SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CIRCULATION AND DRIVES EXHIBIT FOR PARCELS CO-1 AND COR-4 (EXHIBIT E).
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SCALE:
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SCALE:
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